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Safety first

' AT LABELMATE, SAFETY IS OUR NUMBER ONE PRIORITY. THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION PROVIDES GUIDELINES FOR SAFE-
TY WHEN USING LABELMATE EQUIPMENT.

Any piece of machinery can become dangerous to personnel when improperly operated or poorly maintained.

All employees operating and maintaining Labelmate equipment should be familiar with its operation and should be thor-
oughly trained and instructed on safety.

Most accidents are preventable through safety awareness.

Every effort has been made to engineer safety into the design of Labelmate equipment per standards set forth by ANSI
and others that apply as necessary. Areas of potential danger are mechanically and/or electrically protected. Safety labels
and instructional decals are visible to the operator and located near any potential hazard.

TRAINING AND INSTRUCTION

It is the responsibility of the customer to ensure that all personnel who will be expected to operate or maintain the equip-
ment participate in training and instruction sessions and become trained operators. All personnel operating, inspecting,
servicing or cleaning this equipment must be properly trained in operation and machine safety. BEFORE operating this
equipment, read the operating instructions in the manual.

GENERAL SAFETY

+ Ensure that all power sources are turned off when the machine is not in use. This includes electrical power.

+ Read the manual for any special operational instructions for each piece of equipment. The Labelmate product manual
is included in the product packaging and can be found on the website www.labelmate.com

- Know how the equipment functions and understand the operating processes.
+ Know how to shut down the equipment.
+ Understand the equipment safety labels

- Wear the appropriate personal protective equipment for the job to be performed (EX: eye protection, gloves, safety
shoes, etc.). Ensure that nothing you are wearing could get caught in the machinery.

+ When working on or around all equipment, avoid wearing loose clothing, jewelry, unrestrained long hair, or any loose
ties, belts, scarves or articles that may be caught in moving parts. Keep all extremities away from moving parts. Entan-
glement can cause death or severe injury.

- For new equipment, check plant voltage with the voltage specified on the machine. Electrical specifications for your
machine are printed on the machine serial number tag. A properly grounded electrical receptacle is required for safe
operation regardless of voltage requirements.

- Use the equipment only for its intended purpose.

- Keep the operating zone free of obstacles that could cause a person to trip or fall toward an operating machine. Keep
fingers, hands or any part of the body out of the machine and away from moving parts when the machine is operating.

+ Any machine with moving parts and/or electrical components can be potentially dangerous no matter how many safe-
ty features it contains. Stay alert and think clearly while operating or servicing the equipment. Be aware of operations
and personnel in your surroundings. Be attentive to indicator lights and/or operator interface screens displayed on the
machine and know how to respond.

+ Do not operate machinery if you are fatigued, emotionally distressed or under the influence of drugs or alcohol.
+ Know where the FIRST AID SAFETY STATION is located.

- Rotating and moving parts are dangerous. Keep clear of the operating area. Never put any foreign object into the oper-
ating area.

- Use proper lifting and transporting devices for heavy equipment. Some types of equipment can be extremely heavy. An
appropriate lifting device should be used.
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About the ACH

LABELMATE Adjustable Core Holder for CAT Rewinder, UCAT Unwinder, UNI-CAT, TWIN and RRC Reel-to-Reel Counter.

FEATURES

+ Three Convenient Lock Levers
+ Use any core size from 25mm to 101 mm (1" to 4”)
+ Core widths up to 155mm (6") for CAT/UCAT/UNICAT/TWIN/RRC and 115mm (4.5”) for MC

GENERAL CONTENT OF THE PACKAGING

Remove all parts from the shipping container and verify content

+ User Manual (this document)

- ACH Adjustable Core Holder

+ Hexagonal Wrench

Retain the Shipping Container and Packaging for Storage and Transport

Labelmate - The World's Leading Manufacturer of Label Dispensers, Rewinders, Unwinders, Slitters & Counting Solutions



Getting started

SET-UP

The ACH is supplied fully assembled, ready to use. A hexagonal wrench is also included.

« If your LABELMATE Label Rewinder or Label Unwinder has a standard Vanes-style Core Holder on it or a Quick-Chuck
Core Holder, loosen the set screw, remove the Core Holder and set it aside.

+ Slide the Hub for the ACH over the motor Shaft of the Label Rewinder or Unwinder. Position the Hub so there is a gap
between the ACH Hub and the Rewinder or Unwinder Drive Unit Case.

- Using the supplied Hexagonal Wrench, tighten the set screw in the Hub onto the flat side of the motor Shaft until it is
snug. Your ACH is now ready for use.

USING THE ACH

- Loosen the three (A) Lock Levers on the back of the ACH Flange Plate (B)
- Grasp the front Flange Plate (C) with one hand and the rear Flange Plate (B) with the other.

- Rotate the Plates in opposite directions until the three Core Fingers (D) move to the center of the ACH next to
each other.

+ Slide an empty cardboard core only partway over the Fingers (D) leave (about 50mm/ 2”) between the flange and the
core

- Now rotate the Flange plates in opposite directions to expand the Fingers against the inside of the cardboard core.
While you hold the Flanges so the Fingers are against the inside of the core, rotate one of the Locking Levers clockwise
until it is fixed. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

+ Move the other two (2) Locking Levers to the LOCK position. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

+ Now slide the core all the way on up against the inside Flange. If the core is too tight, loosen the Lock Levers and try
again sliding the core a little further over the Fingers to yield less tightness.

Refer to your Rewinder/Unwinder User Manual if needed for operation of the unit itself.
+ When rewinding is finished, place the Rewinder or Unwinder (DIRECTION) switch in the center, OFF, position.
- Slide the cardboard core and the label roll off the ACH.
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GERMAN

Verstellbarer Kernhalter fur “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC Etikettenaufwickler, Abwickler & Rolle-zu-Rolle
Zahler

« Drei praktische Verschlusshebel

+ Verwenden Sie eine beliebige Kerngrolie von 25 mm bis
107 mm (1" bis 4”)

+ Kernbreiten bis zu 155 mm (6”) fir CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN und 115 mm (4,5") fir MC

Entfernen Sie alle Teile aus der Versandverpackung und
Uberprifen Sie den Inhalt

VERPACKUNGSINHALT: - Benutzerhandbuch (dieses Doku-
ment) « ACH verstellbarer Kernhalter « Sechskantschlissel

AUFSTELLUNG: Der ACH verstellbare Kernhalter wird
komplett montiert und gebrauchsfertig geliefert. Ein
Inbusschliissel ist ebenfalls enthalten. «+ Wenn Ihr LABEL-
MATE Etikettenauf- oder Etikettenabwickler Uber einen
Standard-Kernhalter in Lamellenform oder einen Schnell-
spann-Kernhalter verfligt, I6sen Sie die Stellschraube,
entfernen Sie den Kernhalter und legen Sie ihn beiseite. -
Schieben Sie die Nabe fiir den ACH Uber die Motorwelle
des Etikettenauf- oder -abwicklers. Positionieren Sie die
Nabe so, dass eine Licke zwischen der ACH-Nabe und
dem Gehéuse der Aufwickel- oder Abwickler-Antriebsein-
heit besteht. - Ziehen Sie mit dem mitgelieferten Sechs-
kantschliissel die Stellschraube in der Nabe auf der flachen
Seite der Motorwelle fest, bis sie fest sitzt. Ihr ACH ist jetzt
einsatzbereit.

VERWENDUNG: 1. Lésen Sie die drei (3) Verriegelungshebel
auf der Riickseite der ACH-Flanschplatte. 2. Fassen Sie

die vordere Flanschplatte mit einer Hand und die hintere
Flanschplatte mit der anderen. 3. Drehen Sie die Platten in
entgegengesetzte Richtungen, bis sich die drei (3) Kern-
finger nebeneinander in die Mitte des ACH bewegen. 4.
Schieben Sie einen leeren Pappkern nur teilweise (ca. 50
mm / 2") Uber die Finger. 5. Drehen Sie nun die Flanschplat-
ten in entgegengesetzte Richtungen, um die Finger gegen
die Innenseite des Pappkerns auszudehnen. Wahrend Sie
die Flansche so halten, dass die Finger an der Innenseite
des Kerns anliegen, drehen Sie einen der Verriegelungsheb-
el im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er fest sitzt. NICHT ZU ANZIEHEN.
6. Bewegen Sie die beiden anderen (2) Verriegelungshebel
in die Position VERRIEGELN. NICHT ZU ANZIEHEN. 7. Jetzt
schieben den Kern ganz nach oben gegen den Innen-
flansch. Wenn der Kern zu fest ist, [6sen Sie die Sperrhebel
und versuchen Sie erneut, den Kern ein wenig weiter Uber
die Finger zu schieben, um weniger Spannung zu erzielen
bei Bedarf fiir den Betrieb des Gerats selbst. 9. Wenn das
Aufwickeln beendet ist, stellen Sie den Auf- oder Abwickler
(DIRECTION) Schalter in die mittlere Position OFF 10. Schie-
ben Sie den Pappkern und die Etikettenrolle vom ACH.

FRENCH

Porte mandrin ajustable pour “CAT, “UCAT", “MC", UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel to Reel
Counter

« Trois leviers de verrouillage pratiques

« Possibilité d'utiliser n'importe quelle taille de noyau de 25
mma 10T mm (1" a4")

« Largeurs de noyau jusqu'a 155 mm (6”) pour CAT/UCAT/
RRC/UNICAT/TWIN et 115 mm (4,5") pour MC

Retirez toutes les pieces de la boite et vérifiez le contenu
CONTENU DE 'EMBALLAGE : - Manuel d'utilisation (ce doc-
ument) « Porte mandrin ajustable ACH + Clé hexagonale

CONFIGURATION : Le porte-mandrin ajustable ACH est
fourni entierement assemblé, prét a 'emploi. Une clé Allen
est également incluse. « Si votre enrouleur ou dérouleur
d'étiquettes LABELMATE est équipé d'un porte-mandrin

a ailettes standard ou d’'un Quick-Chuck, desserrez la vis

de réglage, retirez le porte-mandrin et mettez-le de coté.

- Faites glisser le moyeu de I'ACH sur I'axe du moteur de
I'enrouleur ou du dérouleur d'étiquettes. Positionnez le moy-
eu de sorte qu'il y ait un espace entre le moyeu ACH et le
boitier de la machine. « A l'aide de la clé hexagonale fournie,
serrez la vis de réglage du moyeu sur le coté plat de I'axe
du moteur jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit bien ajustée. Votre ACH
est maintenant prét a étre utilisé.

UTILISATION : 1. Desserrez les trois (3) leviers de verrouil-
lage a I'arriere de la plaque de bride ACH. 2. Saisissez la
flasque avant d’'une main et la flasque arriére de l'autre. 3.
Faites pivoter les plaques dans des directions opposées
jusqu'a ce que les trois (3) doigts centraux se déplacent
vers le centre de I'ACH I'un a coté de l'autre. 4. Faites glisser
un mandrin en carton vide jusqu’ a@ mi-chemin (environ 50
mm / 2") sur les doigts. 5. Faites maintenant pivoter les
plagues dans des directions opposées pour étendre les
doigts contre l'intérieur du mandrin en carton. Pendant

gue vous maintenez les flasques afin que les doigts soient
contre l'intérieur du noyau, tournez 'un des leviers de
verrouillage dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu’a
ce qu'il soit bien ajusté. NE PAS TROP SERRER. 6. Déplacer
les deux autres (2) leviers de verrouillage en position LOCK.
NE PAS TROP SERRER. 7. Maintenant, faites glisser le
mandrin jusqu’a ce qu'il soit contre la flasque interne. Si le
noyau est trop serré, desserrez les leviers de verrouillage et
essayez a nouveau de faire glisser le noyau un peu plus loin
sur les doigts pour réduire le serrement. 8. Reportez-vous
au manuel d'utilisation de votre enrouleur/dérouleur si
nécessaire pour le fonctionnement de I'unité elle-méme. 9.
Lorsque le rembobinage est terminé, placez l'interrupteur
(DIRECTION) de votre machine au centre, position OFF. 10.
Faites glisser le mandrin en carton et le rouleau d'étiquettes
hors de 'ACH.

DUTCH

Verstelbare kernhouder voor “CAT, “UCAT”, “MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel
Counter

« Drie handige vergrendelingshendels

- Gebruik een kernmaat van 25 mm tot 107 mm (1" tot 4”)
+ Kernbreedtes tot 155 mm (6") voor CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN en 115 mm (4,5") voor MC

Verwijder alle onderdelen uit de verzendcontainer en con-
troleer de inhoud

INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING: « Gebruikershandleiding (dit
document) - ACH verstelbare kernhouder - Inbussleutel
SET-UP: De ACH verstelbare kernhouder wordt volledig
gemonteerd geleverd, klaar voor gebruik. Er wordt ook

een inbussleutel meegeleverd. « Als uw LABELMATE Label
Rewinder of Label Unwinder een standaard Vanes-stijl
kernhouder of een Quick-Chuck Kernhouder heeft, draait

u de stelschroef los, verwijdert u de Kernhouder en legt u
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deze opzij. - Schuif de Hub voor de ACH over de motoras
van de Label Rewinder of Unwinder. Plaats de naaf zo dat
er een opening is tussen de ACH-naaf en de behuizing van
de opwikkelaar of afwikkeleenheid. - Draai met de meege-
leverde zeskantsleutel de stelschroef in de naaf vast op de
platte kant van de motoras totdat deze goed vastzit. Uw
ACH is nu klaar voor gebruik.

GEBRUIK: 1. Maak de drie (3) vergrendelingshendels aan
de achterkant van de ACH-flensplaat los. 2. Pak de voorste
flensplaat met één hand vast en de achterste flensplaat
met de andere. 3. Draai de platen in tegengestelde richtin-
gen totdat de drie (3) kernvingers naast elkaar naar het
midden van de ACH bewegen. 4. Schuif een lege kartonnen
kern slechts gedeeltelijk (ongeveer 50 mm / 2") over de
vingers. 5. Draai nu de flensplaten in tegengestelde richtin-
gen om de vingers uit te zetten tegen de binnenkant van
de kartonnen kern. Terwijl u de flenzen zo vasthoudt dat de
vingers tegen de binnenkant van de kern zijn, draait u een
van de vergrendelingshendels met de klok mee totdat deze
goed vastzit. NIET TE DRAAIEN. 6. Zet de andere twee (2)
vergrendelingshendels in de VERGRENDELD-positie. NIET
TE DRAAI DRAAIEN. 7. Schuif nu de kern helemaal tegen de
binnenste flens. Als de kern te strak zit, maakt u de ver-
grendelingshendels los en probeert u opnieuw de kern iets
verder over de vingers te schuiven om minder strakheid te
krijgen. 8. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw op-/
afwikkelaar indien nodig voor de werking van het apparaat
zelf 9. Wanneer het terugspoelen is voltooid, plaatst u de
schakelaar voor terugspoelen of afrollen (RICHTING) in

het midden, UIT, positie 10. Schuif de kartonnen kern en de
labelrol van de ACH.

SPANISH

Soporte de nucleo ajustable para rebobinador de etiquetas,
desenrollador y contador de carrete a carrete “CAT, UCAT “
MC “, UNI-CAT, TWIN y RRC

« Tres convenientes palancas de bloqueo

- Utilice cualquier tamafio de nucleo de 25 mma 1017 mm
(1"a 4"

+ Anchos de nucleo de hasta 155 mm (6 “) para CAT / UCAT
/ RRC / UNICAT / TWIN'y 115 mm (4,5") para MC

Retire todas las piezas de la caja y verifique su contenido.

CONTENIDO: - Manual de uso (este documento) * Soporte
de nucleo ajustable ACH - Llave hexagonal

CONFIGURACION: El soporte de nucleo ajustable ACH se
suministra completamente ensamblado, listo para usar. *
Si su rebobinador de etiquetas o desbobinador de etique-
tas LABELMATE tiene un soporte de nucleo con aletas
estandar o un QUICK-CHUCK, afloje el tornillo de fijacion,
retire el soporte de nucleo y déjelo a un lado. - Deslice el
cubo para el ACH sobre el eje del motor del rebobinador

o desbobinador de etiquetas. Coloque el concentrador de
modo que quede un espacio entre el concentrador ACH y
la carcasa de la maquina. + Con la llave hexagonal suminis-
trada, apriete el tornillo de fijacion del cubo en el lado plano
del eje del motor hasta que quede ajustado. Su ACH ahora
esta listo para usar.

USO: 1. Afloje las tres (3) palancas de blogueo en la parte
posterior de la placa de brida ACH. 2. Sujete la placa de la
brida delantera con una manoy la placa de la brida trasera

con la otra. 3. Gire las placas en direcciones opuestas
hasta que los tres (3) dedos centrales se muevan hacia el
centro del ACH uno al lado del otro. 4. Deslice un nucleo

de carton vacio solo parcialmente (aproximadamente 50
mm / 2 ) sobre los dedos. 5. Ahora gire las placas de la
brida en direcciones opuestas para expandir los dedos
contra el interior del ndcleo de carton. Mientras sostiene las
placas de modo que los dedos estan contra el interior del
nucleo, gire una de las palancas de bloqueo en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj hasta que esté ajustada. NO APRI-
ETE DEMASIADO. 6. Mueva las otras dos (2) palancas de
bloqueo a la posicion LOCK. NO APRIETE DEMASIADO. 7.
Ahora deslice el nucleo hasta arriba contra la placa interior.
Si el nlcleo esta demasiado apretado, afloje las palancas
de blogueo y vuelva a intentar deslizar el nucleo un poco
mas sobre los dedos para que quede menos apretado. 8.
Consulte el manual de uso del rebobinador / desbobinador
si necesario para el funcionamiento de la unidad 9. Cuando
termine el rebobinado, coloque el interruptor (DIRECCION)
del rebobinador o desenrollador en la posicion central, APA-
GADO, 10. Deslice el nucleo de cartén y el rollo de etiquetas
fuera del ACH.

ITALIAN

Supporto per anima regolabile per riavvolgitore, svolgitore e
contatore da bobina a bobina “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN e RRC

+ Tre comode leve di blocco

- Utilizzare qualsiasi dimensione del nucleo da 25 mm a
10T mm (da 1" a 4")

- Larghezza del nucleo fino a 155 mm (6") per CAT/UCAT/
RRC/UNICAT/TWIN e 115 mm (4,5") per MC

Rimuovere tutte le parti dal contenitore di spedizione e
verificare il contenuto

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE: + Manuale dell'utente
(questo documento) * Supporto per anima regolabile ACH -
Chiave esagonale

CONFIGURAZIONE: Il supporto per anima regolabile ACH
viene fornito completamente assemblato, pronto per 'uso.
E inclusa anche una chiave a brugola. * Se il riavvolgitore di
etichette o lo svolgitore di etichette LABELMATE ha un sup-
porto per anima in stile Vanes standard o un supporto per
anima Quick-Chuck, allentare la vite di fissaggio, rimuovere
il supporto per anima e metterlo da parte. « Far scorrere il
mozzo per I'ACH sull'albero motore dell'avvolgitore o svol-
gitore di etichette. Posizionare I'hub in modo che vi sia uno
spazio tra I'hub ACH e la custodia dell'unita di azionamento
dell'avvolgitore o svolgitore. « Utilizzando la chiave esago-
nale in dotazione, serrare la vite di fermo nel mozzo sul lato
piatto dell'albero motore finché non & aderente. Il tuo ACH &
ora pronto per l'uso.

USO: 1. Allentare le tre (3) leve di bloccaggio sul retro

della piastra flangiata ACH. 2. Afferrare la piastra flangiata
anteriore con una mano e la piastra flangiata posteriore
con l'altra. 3. Ruotare le placche in direzioni opposte finché
i tre (3) Core Fingers si spostano al centro del’lACH I'uno
accanto all'altro. 4. Fai scivolare unanima di cartone vuota
solo parzialmente (circa 50 mm / 2") sulle dita. 5. Ora ruota
le piastre della flangia in direzioni opposte per espandere
le dita contro l'interno dell'anima di cartone. Mentre tieni le
flange in modo che le dita sono contro I'interno del nucleo,
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ruotare una delle leve di bloccaggio in senso orario fino a
quando non e aderente. NON SERRARE OLTRE. 6. Spostare
le altre due (2) leve di bloccaggio in posizione LOCK. NON
SERRARE OLTRE 7. Ora far scorrere I'anima fino in fondo
contro la flangia interna. Se I'anima & troppo stretta, allen-
tare le leve di blocco e riprovare a far scorrere I'anima un
po’ pit in la sulle dita per ottenere una minore tensione. 8.
Fare riferimento al manuale utente del riavvolgitore/svolgi-
tore se necessario per il funzionamento dell'unita stessa 9.
Quando il riavvolgimento e terminato, posizionare l'inter-
ruttore Riavvolgitore o Svolgitore (DIRECTION) al centro,

in posizione OFF, 10. Sfilare 'anima di cartone e il rotolo di
etichette dall’ACH.
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BULGARIAN

Perynvpyem Abpykay 3a cbpLeBuHa 3a “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”,
UNI-CAT, TWIN & RRC ycTponCTBO 3a NpeHaBuBaHe Ha
eTUKETH, Pa3MOTaBaLLO YCTPOWCTBO 1 6posy Ha Makapa
+ Tpy yAo6HM 10CTa 3a 3aK/1oYBaHe

+ /13nos13BanTe BCAKaKbB pa3Mep Ha CbpueBmHaTa oT 25
MM o 107 mm (17 go 47)

« LnpwrHa Ha cbpuesnHaTa fo 155 mm (6”) 3a CAT/UCAT/
RRC/UNICAT/TWIN 1 115 mm (4,5") 3a MC

3BageTe BCUYKM HYaCTV OT TPAHCMOPTHUS KOHTERHED 1
NpOBEpPETE ChbAbPXKAHNETO

CbObPXAHWE HA TTAKETA: « PbkOBOACTBO Ha
noTpebuTens (Tosn AOKYMEHT) « Perynnpyem abpxkad 3a
cbpueBrHa ACH -« LLleCcTOobIMbieH KiTkoY

HACTPOWKA: PerynupyemuaTt abpxad ACH ce goctass
HambJ/IHO CrnobeH, rOTOB 3a ynoTpeba. BktoueH e 1
raeyeH K/roM. « AKO BalLEeTO YCTPOMCTBO 3a HaBMBaHe

Ha eTUKETWN UK pasdMoTaBaHe Ha eTukeTn LABELMATE
MMa CTaHapTeH AbpyKay 3a CbPLEBMHA B CTU loNaTKM
AV ObpyKay 3a CbpLEBMHA C ObP3 NaTPOH, pasxiabeTe
(vIKCUpaLLMst BUHT, M3BaZieTe AbpXKada Ha CbpLeBmHaTa
1 TO OCTaBeTe HacTpaHa. * [Nnb3HeTe rmaBuHaTa 3a ACH
BbpXy Bana Ha [ABMraTesis Ha MaluvHaTa 3a NpeHaBMBaHe
MW pa3BrBaHe Ha eTUKeTK. Mo3nuUmoHMpaliTe raBnHaTa
Taka, 4e fa nma npasHuHa Mexxay rnasuHata ACH un
KyTUSITa Ha 3a[B/XKBaLLUMS MOAY/ 3a NpeHaBMBaHe

nnu pasamMoTaBaHe. * C NoMoLLTa Ha NpefoCcTaBeHUs
LIECTObIbJIEH KIHOY, 3aTErHETE BMHTA 3a HAaCTPOViKa B
rnaBvHaTa Bbpxy N/10CKaTa CTpaHa Ha Bana Ha ABuratens,
[oKaTo npunara NNbTHO. Bawmnat ACH Beye e roToB 3a
ynoTpeba.

YIOTPEBA: 1. PasxnabeTe TpuTe (3) 3akouBaLLn

focTa Ha rbpba Ha hnaHeBaTta nnova Ha ACH. 2.

XBaHeTe npegHaTta aHeyHa naoYa ¢ eHa pbka u
3afHaTa GnaHeyvHa nnoya ¢ gpyrarta. 3. 3aBbpreTe
N104MTE B MPOTMBOMOJIOXHN NMOCOKK, AOKATO TpUTE

(3) oCHOBHM NpbCTa Ce NPeMecTAT B LiEHTbpa Ha

ACH efivH oo apyr. 4. [nb3HeTe npa3Ha KapToHeHa
CbpUeBMHa caMo HanonosKHa (okoso 50 Mm / 2")

BbpXy NpbCTUTE. 5. Cera 3aBbpTeTe hnaHuesuTe

NJ1041 B NPOTVBOMOJIOXHW NMOCOKK, 33 ia paslumpuTe
NPBbCTUTE CPeLLy BbTpeLLHaTa CTpaHa Ha KapTOHeHaTa
cbpueBuHa. [lokaTo gbpxuTe GaHumnTe, Taka ve
NPBbCTUTE Ca CPeLLy BbTpeLlHaTa CTpaHa Ha CbpLeBUHaTa,
3aBbpTeTE eMH OT 3aK/IOYBALLMTE JIOCTOBE MO NOCOKa
Ha YaCOBHWKOBATa CTPenKa, 4oKaTO CTErHe NbTHO.

HE SBATEIHETE MNPEKAJIEHO. 6. [NpemecTeTe apyrute
ABa (2) saknroyBally nocta B nosuumsa SAK/TIOYEHO.

HE SATEIHETE MNMPEKAJIEHO. 7. Cera niib3HeTe
CbpLeBMHaTa AOKPaK Harope cpeLly BbTpeLllHns dnaHel.
AKO CbpLieBMHaTa e TBbpfe CTerHaTa, pasxnadere
3aK/IKOYBALLMTE IOCTOBE W ONUTaMTe OTHOBO Aa NiTb3HeTe
CbpLeBMHaTa Masko No-Harope npes NpbCTuTe, 3a Aa
NOCTUrHETE NO-MasIKO CTEMHATOCT. ako € HEOOXOAMMO 3a
paboTa Ha CaMOTO YCTPONCTBO 9. KoraTo npeHaBrBaHeTo
NPUKIIKOYK, NOCTaBETE MPEBKIIKOYBATENA 3a NpeHaBnBaHe
nnu pasmoTasaHe (MOCOKA) B LeHTpanHaTa nosuuus,
OFF, nosuumna 10. MNnb3HeTe KapToHeHaTa CbpLeBUHA U
posikaTa Ha eTukeTa oT ACH.

CROATIAN

Podesivi drzac jezgre za “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”", UNI-CAT, TWIN
& RRC premotac naljepnica, odmotac i brojac koluta na
kolut

- Tri prakti¢ne poluge za zaklju¢avanje

« Koristite bilo koju veli¢inu jezgre od 25 mm do 1017 mm (1"
do 4")

- Sirina jezgre do 155 mm (6”) za CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNICAT/
TWIN i 115 mm (4,5") za MC

Izvadite sve dijelove iz spremnika za otpremu i provjerite
sadrzaj
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SADRZAJ PAKETA: + Korisnicki prirucnik (ovaj dokument) «
ACH podesivi drzac jezgre « Sesterokutni kljuc¢

POSTAVLJANJE: ACH podesivi drzac jezgre isporucuje

se potpuno sastavljen, spreman za koristenje. Ukljucen je

i imbus klju¢. » Ako va$ uredaj za premotavanje naljepni-
ca LABELMATE ili uredaj za odmotavanje naljepnica ima
standardni drzac jezgre u stilu lopatica ili drzac jezgre s
brzim stezanjem, olabavite vijak, uklonite drzac jezgre i
ostavite ga na stranu. « Gurnite glavcinu za ACH preko
osovine motora uredaja za premotavanje naljepnica ili od-
motaca. Postavite glavCinu tako da postoji razmak izmedu
ACH glavcine i kucista pogonske jedinice premotaca ili
odmotaca. « Pomocu isporuc¢enog sesterokutnog kljuca
zategnite vijak za podesSavanje u glavcini na ravnu stranu
osovine motora dok ne nalegne. Vas ACH je sada spreman
za upotrebu.

UPOTREBA: 1. Otpustite tri (3) poluge za zaklju¢avanje na
straznjoj strani prirubnicke ploce ACH. 2. Jednom rukom
uhvatite prednju prirubnu plocu, a drugom straznju prirubnu
plocu. 3. Rotirajte ploCe u suprotnim smjerovima dok se

tri (3) sredisnja prsta ne pomaknu u srediSte ACH-a jedan
pored drugog. 4. Gurnite praznu kartonsku jezgru samo
djelomi¢no (oko 50 mm / 2") preko prstiju. 5. Sada zaroti-
rajte ploCe prirubnice u suprotnim smjerovima kako biste
prosirili prste na unutarnju stranu kartonske jezgre. Dok
drzite prirubnice tako da prsti nalaze se na unutarnjoj strani
jezgre, zakrenite jednu od poluga za zaklju¢avanje u smjeru
kazaljke na satu dok ne bude ¢vrsto. NEMOJTE PRETEG-
NUTI. 6. Pomaknite druge dvije (2) poluge za zaklju¢avanje
u polozaj ZAKLJUCANO. NEMOJTE PRETEZNO. 7. Sada
gurnite jezgra skroz gore prema unutarnjoj prirubnici. Ako
je jezgra previSe zategnuta, olabavite poluge za zakljuca-
vanje i pokuSajte ponovno gurnuti jezgru malo dalje preko
prstiju kako biste dobili manje zategnutosti. 8. Pogledajte
korisniCki prirucnik za premotavanje/odmotavanje ako je
potrebno za rad same jedinice 9. Kada je premotavanje za-
vrseno, postavite prekidac za premotavanije ili odmotavanje
(SMJER) u sredisnji polozaj OFF, OFF 10. Gurnite kartonsku
jezgru i naljepnicu zarolajte s ACH-a.

CZECH

Nastavitelny drzak jadra pro “CAT, “UCAT", "MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel
Counter

- Tti praktické zajistovaci packy

« PouZijte jakoukoli velikost jadra 25 mmaz 101 mm (1" az
&)

- Sitka jadra az 155 mm (6") pro CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNICAT/
TWIN a 115 mm (4,5") pro MC

Vyjméte vSechny dily z pfepravniho obalu a zkontrolujte
obsah

OBSAH BALENI: » Uzivatelska prirucka (tento dokument) «
Nastavitelny drzak jadra ACH - Sestihranny kli¢

NASTAVENI: Nastavitelny drzak jadra ACH se dodava
plné smontovany, pfipraveny k pouziti. Soucasti je také
imbusovy kli¢. - Pokud ma vas navije¢ stitk( nebo odvije¢
Stitkd LABELMATE standardni drzak jadra ve stylu lopat-
ky nebo drzak jadra Quick-Chuck, povolte stavéci Sroub,
vyjméte drzak jadra a odlozte jej stranou. « Nasunte naboj
pro ACH pres hiidel motoru navijeCe nebo odvijece etiket.

Umistéte naboj tak, aby mezi nabojem ACH a pouzdrem
pohonné jednotky navijece nebo odvijece byla mezera. « Po-
moci dodaného Sestihranného klice utahnéte stavéci Sroub
v naboji na ploché strané hridele motoru, dokud nezapadne.
Vas ACH je nyni pfipraven k pouziti.

POUZITI: 1. Uvolnéte tfi (3) zajistovaci packy na zadnf
strané pfirubové desky ACH. 2. Uchopte predni pfirubovou
desku jednou rukou a zadni pfirubovou desku druhou. 3.
Otacejte destickami v opacnych smérech, dokud se tfi (3)
jadrové prsty nepresunou do stfedu ACH vedle sebe. 4.
Posurite prazdné kartonové jadro pouze z¢4sti (asi 50 mm
/ 2") pres prsty. 5. Nyni otocte prirubové desky v opacnych
smeérech, aby se prsty roztahly proti vnitrku lepenkového
jadra. Zatimco drzite priruby, prsty jsou proti vnitrku jadra,
otacejte jednou z zajistovacich pak ve sméru hodinovych
rusicek, dokud nezapadne. NEPRITAHUJTE. 6. Posurite
dal$i dvé (2) zajistovaci packy do polohy LOCK. jadro az
na doraz proti vnitfni pfirubé. Pokud je jadro pfilis utazené,
uvolnéte zajiStovaci packy a zkuste znovu posunout jadro o
néco dale pres prsty, abyste dosahli mensi tésnosti. 8. Viz
uzivatelska prirucka navijeCe/odvijeCe pokud je to potreba
pro provoz samotné jednotky 9. Po dokonceni previjeni
prepnéte prepinac Navijecka nebo Odvije¢ (DIRECTION) do
stfedni polohy OFF 10. Vysunte kartonoveé jadro a etiketu z
ACH.

DANISH

Justerbar kerneholder til “CAT, “UCAT”, “MC”, UNI-CAT, TWIN
& RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel Counter

- Tre praktiske ldsehandtag

- Brug enhver kernestgrrelse pa 25 mm til 107 mm (1" til 4”)
- Kernebredder op til 155 mm (6") for CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN og 115 mm (4,5") for MC

Fjern alle dele fra forsendelsesbeholderen og kontroller
indholdet

PAKKEN INDHOLD: « Brugermanual (dette dokument) « ACH
justerbar kerneholder « Sekskantnggle

OPSZTNING: Den ACH justerbare kerneholder leveres faer-
digmonteret, klar til brug. En unbrakonggle medfglger ogsa.
+ Hvis din LABELMATE Label Rewinder eller Label Unwinder
har en standard kerneholder i vingestil eller en Quick-Chuck
kerneholder, skal du Igsne stilleskruen, fjerne kerneholderen
og stille den til side. « Skub navet til ACH over motorakslen
pa etiketoprulleren eller afvikleren. Placer navet, s& der

er et mellemrum mellem ACH-hubben og rewinder- eller
afviklerdrivenhedens kabinet. « Brug den medfglgende
sekskantnggle til at spaende saetskruen i navet pa den flade
side af motorakslen, indtil den sidder godt fast. Din ACH er
nu klar til brug.

BRUG: 1. Lgsn de tre (3) lasehandtag pa bagsiden af
ACH-flangepladen. 2. Tag fat i den forreste flangeplade
med den ene hand og den bagerste flangeplade med den
anden. 3. Drej pladerne i modsatte retninger, indtil de tre (3)
kernefingre bevaeger sig til midten af ACH ved siden af hi-
nanden. 4. Skub en tom papkerne kun halvvejs (ca. 50 mm
/ 2") over fingrene. 5. Drej nu flangepladerne i modsatte ret-
ninger for at udvide fingrene mod indersiden af papkernen.
Mens du holder flangerne, sa fingrene er mod indersiden

af kernen, drej det ene af l[dsehdndtagene med uret, indtil
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det sidder teet. STRAM IKKE OVER. 6. Flyt de to andre (2)
lasehandtag til LASE-positionen. STRAM IKKE FOR OVER.
7. Skub nu kernen helt op mod den indvendige flange. Hvis
kernen er for stram, Igsn laseh&ndtagene og prgv igen at
skubbe kernen lidt laengere hen over fingrene for at give
mindre teethed. 8. Se din Rewinder/Unwinder brugermanual
hvis det er ngdvendigt for betjening af selve enheden 9.

Nar oprulningen er feerdig, skal du placere omviklings- eller
afviklingskontakten (DIRECTION) i midten, OFF, position 10.
Skub papkernen og etiketrullen af ACH.

ESTONIAN

Reguleeritav stidamikuhoidik “CAT", “UCAT", “MC", UNI-CAT,
TWIN ja RRC sildi tagasikerimise, lahtikerimise ja rullilt rulli
loenduri jaoks

+ Kolm mugavat lukustushooba

+ Kasutage mis tahes stidamiku suurust 25 mm kuni 101
mm (1" kuni 4”)

+ Stidamiku laiused kuni 155 mm (6 tolli) CAT/UCAT/RRC/
UNICAT/TWIN ja 115 mm (4,5 tolli) MC jaoks

Eemaldage konteinerist kdik osad ja kontrollige sisu

PAKENDI SISU: - Kasutusjuhend (see dokument) « ACH
reguleeritav sidamikuhoidik « Kuuskantvéti

SEADISTAMINE: ACH reguleeritav siidamikuhoidik tarni-
takse taielikult kokkupanduna, kasutusvalmis. Kaasas on
ka kuuskantvoti. « Kui teie LABELMATE sildi tagasikerijal voi
sildi mahakerijal on tavaline labade stiilis sidamikuhoidik
vOi Quick-Chuck stidamikuhoidik, vabastage kinnituskruvi,
eemaldage stidamikuhoidik ja asetage see korvale. « Libi-
stage ACH-i rumm dle sildi tagasikerimise véi lahtikerimise
mootori volli. Asetage jaotur nii, et ACH-jaoturi ja tagasiker-
imise vGi lahtikerimise ajami korpuse vahele jagks vahe. +
Kasutades kaasasolevat kuuskantvétit, pingutage rummu
seadistuskruvi mootori volli tasasel kiljel, kuni see on
tihedalt kinni. Teie ACH on nuud kasutamiseks valmis.

KASUTAMINE: 1. Vabastage kolm (3) lukustushooba ACH
aarikuplaadi tagakdiljel. 2. Haarake ihe kdega eesmisest
aarikuplaadist ja teise kaega tagumisest aarikuplaadist. 3.
P6orake plaate vastassuundades, kuni kolm (3) stidami-
kusdrme liiguvad ACH keskele korvuti. 4. Likake tiihi papist
sidamik ainult osaliselt (umbes 50 mm / 2") lle sérmede.
5. NUud poorake aarikuplaate vastassuundades, et laien-
dada sormi vastu pappstdamiku sisekilge. Samal ajal kui
hoiate aarikuid nii, et sérmed on vastu stidamiku sisemust,
poorake thte lukustushoobast paripaeva, kuni see on
tinedalt kinni. ARGE ULE PINGUTAGE. 6. Liigutage kaks (2)
lukustushooba asendisse LUKUST. ARGE ULE PINGUTAGE.
7. Nuud libistage stidamik taielikult vastu sisemist darikut.
Kui stidamik on liiga pingul, vabastage lukustushoovad ja
proovige uuesti libistada stidamikku veidi kaugemale dle
sOrmede, et vahendada tihedust. 8. Vaadake oma timberk-
erimise/lahtikerimise kasutusjuhendit kui see on seadme
enda tooks vajalik 9. Kui kerimine on I6ppenud, asetage
tagasikerimise voi lahtikerimise (SUUNK) IUliti keskele,
asendisse VALJAS 10. Libistage papist stidamik ja sildirull
ACH-It maha.

FINNISH
Saadettava ytimen pidike “CAT”, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC tarrakelaimelle, aukikelaimelle ja kelalta kelalle

-laskurille

+ Kolme katevaa lukitusvipua

« K&yta mita tahansa ytimen kokoa 25 mm - 101 mm (1" -
&)

+ Sydanleveydet jopa 155 mm (6”) CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN ja 115mm (4,5") MC

Poista kaikki osat kuljetussailiosta ja tarkista sisaltd

PAKKAUKSEN SISALTO: - Kayttdopas (tdma asiakirja) «
Saadettava ACH-ydinpidike « Kuusikulma-avain

ASENNUS: Saadettava ACH-ytimen pidike toimitetaan
taysin koottuna, kayttovalmiina. Mukana tulee myos
kuusiokoloavain. * Jos LABELMATE-tarrarullaimessasi tai
tarran purkajassasi on tavallinen vanes-tyylinen hylsypidike
tai Quick-Chuck-ytimen pidike, l[0ysaa saatoruuvia, irrota
ydinpidike ja aseta se sivuun. « Liu'uta ACH:n napa tarran
kelauslaitteen moottorin akselin yli. Sijoita napa niin, etta
ACH-keskittimen ja kelauslaitteen tai kelauslaitteen kotelon
valiin jaa rako. « Kayta mukana toimitettua kuusioavainta
ja kiristéa navassa olevaa saatoruuvia moottorin akselin
tasaiselle puolelle, kunnes se on tiukasti kiinni. ACH on nyt
valmis kaytettavaksi.

KAYTTO: 1. Loysaa kolme (3) lukitusvipua ACH-laippa-
levyn takana. 2. Tartu etulaippalevyyn toisella kadella ja
takalaippalevylla toisella. 3. Pyorita levyja vastakkaisiin
suuntiin, kunnes kolme (3) ydinsormea siirtyvat ACH:n
keskelle vierekkain. 4. Liu'uta tyhja pahvisydan vain osittain
(noin 50 mm / 2") sormien yli. 5. Pycrita nyt laippalevyja
vastakkaisiin suuntiin laajentaaksesi sormia pahviytimen
sisapuolta vasten. Samalla kun pidat laippoja niin, etta
sormet ovat sydamen sisapintaa vasten, kierra yhta luki-
tusvipua mydtapaivaan, kunnes se on tiukasti kiinni. ALA
KIRISTA YLIKIRISTA 6. Siirrd kaksi muuta (2) lukitusvipua
LUKITUS-asentoon. ALA KIRISTA YLIKIRISTA. 7. Liu'uta nyt
sydan kokonaan ylospain sisalaippaa vasten. Jos ydin on
liian tiukka, 10ysaa lukitusvivut ja yrita uudelleen liu'uttamal-
la sydanta hieman pidemmalle sormien yli vahentaaksesi
kireytta. jos sita tarvitaan itse yksikon toimintaan 9. Kun
kelaus on valmis, aseta Rewinder tai Unwinder (DIREC-
TION) -kytkin keskelle, OFF, asentoon 10. Liu'uta pahvisydan
ja etikettirulla pois ACH:sta.

GREEK

PuButZopevo otrplypa ruprva yia “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-
CAT, TWIN & RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel
Counter

» Tpetc BoAtkol goxAol KAeOWPATOC

+ XpNOLUOTIOOTE OTIOLOOATIOTE PEYEBOC Tuprva 25 mm
€we 10T mm (1" ewg 4")

« MAdTog muprva €éwg 155 mm (6”) yia CAT/UCAT/RRC/
UNICAT/TWIN kat 115 mm (4,5") yia MC

ApalpeoTe OAA TA €€APTAHATA ATIO TO KOVTELVEP
ATOCTOANG Kal EMAANBEVOTE TO TIEPLEXOUEVO

MEPIEXOMENA YYSKEYAZIAS: « Eyxelpidlo xpriotn (auto
TO eyypapo) « ACH PuButZopevn Bdon oTtrpLlEng muprva
E€aywviko kAelbl

PYOMIZH: H puButZopevn Baon otnpténg nmuprva ACH

TIAPEXETAL TIANPWC CLVAPHOAOYNHEVN, ETOLUN YLA XPHON.
MephapBdvetal emiong éva KAedL Allen. « EQv n cuokeun
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ETAVATUALENG ETIKETWV 1] TO EETUALYHA ETIKETWY LA-
BELMATE exel pla Tutukr Baon oTrpLlEng mupriva Tutou
nrepuyiwv N pla nkn rwpriva Quick-Chuck, xahkapwote
TN Bida puBuLoNg, agalpecTe TN BAcN GTAPLENG TupHva
KAl apnoTe TNV oTnv akpn. * ZUPETE TNV TARPVN yLa TO
ACH mavw ano tov a€ova Tou KLvnTrpa Tou EMavatuALENG
ETIKETWV I TOL EeTUAlypaTog. TomobetrnoTe To Hub £Tol
WOTE Va LTTAPXEL €va Kevo PeTagy Tou dlavouea ACH

Kal TNG Bnkng povadag diokou Rewinder ry Unwinder. -
XPNOLUOTIOLWVTAG TO TIAPEXOUEVO EEAYWVLIKO KAELDL,
oplEte TN Bida puBULONG TNV TMANUVN OTNV eTtinedn
TIAELPA TOU Agova TOL KLvNTrPa pexpt va ogiget. To ACH
0ag elval Twpa eTOLO yla xpnaon.

XPHZH: 1. Xahapwote Toug Tpelg (3) HOXAOUG ao®aAlong
0TO THoW PEPOG TNG TMAAKAG pAdvtlag ACH. 2. Midote Tnv
HTIPOCTLVT TIAGKQ AAVTLAG HE TO €va XEPL KAL TNV Tow
TIAGKA GAQVTZAG Pe TO AANO. 3. [TepLloTPEPTE TLG TIAAKEG
oe avtiBeTeq KaTeLBUVOELG €WG OTOL Ta Tpia (3) dAXTLAA
Tuprva YeTaklvnBoLy oto KevIpo Tou ACH Tto éva bimha
0TO dANO. 4. Y0peTe evav AdeLo TUprvVa aTtd XApTOVL HOVO
ev pepel (mepimou 50 mm / 2") dvw amod Ta SAXTUAA. 5.
Twpa MEPLOTPEWYTE TG TIAAKEG PAAVTLAG TIPOG avTiBeTEQ
KATELBVVOELCG yla va eTEKTElVETE TA OAXTLAQ OTO
E0WTEPLKO TOL TPNVA ATO XAPTOVL. Evw KpatdTe TIg
(PAAVTLEG eTOoL Ta SAXTLAA BpiokovTal GTO ECWTEPLKO TOU
TIUPNVEQ, TIEPLOTPEYTE EVAV ATIO TOUG HOXAOUG AOPAALONG
de€looTpopa pexpl va opi&et MHN MAPA ZOIZETE 6.
MeTakivioTe Toug AAAOUG SUO (2) HoXAOUG aoPAALoNG
otn Beon KAEIAQMATOX MHN YTMEPZOIZETE 7. Twpa
oLPeTE Av O TILPNVAG elval TIOAL OPIXTOG, XAAAPWOTE
TOUC PJOXAOUG KAELOWHATOC Kal TipooTabnoTe Eava va
oUPETE TOV TIUPHVA Alyo TiLo TTdvw amo ta SAxTUAQ yia

va eXeTE AlyoTepn oTeyavotnTa. Edv xpeltaletal yia tn
Aeltoupyia NG dlag g povadac 9. Otav oAokAnpwoet

n eMAVATLALEN, ToTIOBETAHOTE To dlakdmtn Rewinder f
Untwinder (DIRECTION) otn p€on, OFF, 8€on.

HEBREW

narp »an nnony yan “CAT, “UCAT”, “MC”, UNI-CAT, TWIN
& RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel Counter

o UHhwi nno 3hn nmo

e MwNNW 225 1 a1 25 ¥ PT 101 n”n (1 XY YT 4 Ry

e M2 a0 vh P71 155 n”n (6 Xy’ yan CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN 1-115 n”n (4.5 xny’) yan MC

107 XN 25 ISP 0 nrab PN IR XN 1Mo

ma] An2Hn: ¢ 01 Snwnnw (nonT 1) e nnrp 510 nnom; ACH «
nHNN PYWN

anpan: nnrp noan nnnonyy ACH nowp amnan ndra, ma) Somw.
nann X571 955 2o 1. « X0 S-LABELMATE nn mimn x1 5nom nnnmn
wHT w nnrp 92 ovaTier 201 Vanes X1 nnrp »an Quick-Chuck,
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HUNGARIAN

Allithato magtarto a “CAT, “UCAT", "MC”, UNI-CAT, TWIN és
RRC cimketekercsel6hoz, letekercsel6hoz és tekercstdl
orso6ig szamlaléhoz

+ Harom kényelmes zarokar

+ Hasznaljon barmilyen 25-101 mm-es magmeéretet (1-4")
+ Magszélesség akdar 155 mm (6") a CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN és 115 mm (4,5") MC esetén

Tavolitson el minden alkatrészt a szallitotartalybdl, és
ellendrizze a tartalmat

A CSOMAG TARTALMA: « Felhasznaléi kézikonyv (ez a
dokumentum) + ACH 4allithaté magtarté « Hatlapfejli csa-
varkulcs

BEALLITAS: Az ACH éllithaté magtartét teljesen 6ssz-
eszerelve, hasznalatra készen szallitjuk. Egy imbuszkulcs
is jar hozza. « Ha a LABELMATE cimketekercsel&jén vagy
cimkecsévéléjén szabvanyos lapatos magtarto vagy Quick-
Chuck magtart¢ talalhato, lazitsa meg a rogzitécsavart,
tavolitsa el a magtartét, és tegye félre. - Csusztassa az
ACH agyat a cimke-visszatekercsel® motortengelye folé.
Helyezze el az agyat ugy, hogy rés legyen az ACH hub és a
visszatekercseld vagy letekercsel6 meghajto egység haza
kozott. - A mellékelt hatlapfejd csavarkulcesal hiizza meg
az agyban lévé rogzitéesavart a motor tengelyének lapos
oldalén, amig szorosan nem illeszkedik. Az ACH most
hasznalatra kész.

HASZNALAT: 1. Lazitsa meg a hdrom (3) régzitékart az
ACH karimalemez hatuljan. 2. Egyik kezével fogja meg az
elllsd karimalemezt, a masikkal pedig a hatso karimalapot.
3. Forgassa el a lemezeket ellentétes iranyba, amig a harom
(3) magujj az ACH kozéppontjaba nem keriil egymas mel-
lett. 4. CsUsztasson egy Ures kartonmagot csak részben
(korllbeldl 50 mm / 2") az ujjak folé. 5. Most forgassa el a
karimalemezeket ellentétes iranyba, hogy az ujjak kitagul-
janak a kartonmag belsejében. Mikdzben a karimakat ugy
tartja, hogy az ujjak a mag belsejében vannak, forgassa el
az egyik reteszel6kart az éramutato jarasaval megegyezé
iranyba, amig szorosan meg nem huzza. NE HUZJA TUL.
Ha a mag tul szoros, lazitsa meg a rogzitékarokat, és
probalja meg Ujra csusztatni a magot egy kicsit tovabb

az ujjak felett, hogy kevésbé feszes legyen. 8. Olvassa el
az Ujratekercsel®/letekercseld hasznalati utmutatojat ha
maganak az egységnek a miikodéseéhez sziikséges 9. Ha
a visszatekercselés befejez6dott, dllitsa a visszatekercseld
vagy letekercselé (IRANY) kapcsoldt kdzépre, OFF allasba
10. Csusztassa le a kartonmagot és a cimketekercset az
ACH-rol.

LATVIAN
Regulejams serdes turéetajs prieks “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-
CAT, TWIN un RRC etikeSu partiSanas, attisanas un rulla-to-
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spoles skaititaja

« Tris értas blokésanas sviras

+ lzmantojiet jebkuru serdes izméru no 25 mm lidz 107 mm
(1" lidz 4")

+ Serdes platums lidz 155 mm (6 collas) CAT/UCAT/RRC/
UNICAT/TWIN un 115 mm (4,5 collas) MC.

Iznemiet visas detalas no transportésanas konteinera un
parbaudiet saturu

IEPAKOJUMA SATURS: - Lietotaja rokasgramata (Sis
dokuments) + ACH reguléjams serdes turéetajs - Sesstura
uzgrieznu atsléga

UZSTADISANA: ACH reguléjamais serdes turétajs tiek
piegadats pilniba samontéts, gatavs lietosanai. Komplekta
ir art seSstdra uzgrieznu atsléga. - Ja jusu LABELMATE
uzlimju partinéjam vai uzlimju attinéjam ir standarta lap-
stinu tipa serdenu turétajs vai Quick-Chuck serdena turéta-
js, atskruvejiet iestatiSanas skravi, nonemiet serdes turétaju
un novietojiet to mala. « Parbidiet ACH rumbu virs etikeSu
parting€ja vai attin€ja motora varpstas. Novietojiet rumbu
ta, lai starp ACH centrmezglu un partin€ja vai attingja
piedzinas korpusu butu atstarpe. « Izmantojot komplektaci-
ja iek|auto seSstara uzgrieznu atslégu, pievelciet rumbas
reguléSanas skrivi motora varpstas plakanaja puse, lidz ta
ir cieSi piegulosa. Jusu ACH tagad ir gatavs lietosanai.

LIETOSANA: 1. Atskrivejiet tris (3) blokésanas sviras ACH
atloka plaksnes aizmugure. 2. Ar vienu roku satveriet
priek$éjo atloka plaksni, bet ar otru — aizmugures atlo-

ka plaksni. 3. Pagrieziet plaksnes pretéjos virzienos, lidz
tris (3) serdes pirksti parvietojas uz ACH centru blakus
viens otram. 4. Parbidiet tukSo kartona serdi tikai dal€ji
(apméram 50 mm / 2") par pirkstiem. 5. Tagad pagrieziet
atloka plaksnes pretéjos virzienos, lai izverstu pirkstus pret
kartona serdes iekspusi. Turot atlokus t3, lai pirksti atro-
das pret serdes iekSpusi, pagrieziet vienu no blokésanas
sviram pulkstenraditaja virziena, lidz ta ir cieSi piegulosa.
NEPIEVIETOJIET PARAK. 6. Parvietojiet paréjas divas (2)
blokésanas sviras pozicija LOCK. NEPIELIECIET PARAK.

7. Tagad pabidiet serde ir [1dz galam uz augsu pret ieks€jo
atloku. Ja serde ir parak cie$a, atlaidiet blokéSanas sviras
un vélreiz méginiet pabidit serdi nedaudz talak par pirksti-
em, lai panaktu mazaku blivumu. 8. Skatiet savu partingja/
attingja lietotaja rokasgramatu. ja nepiecieSams pasas
iekartas darbibai 9. Kad partisana ir pabeigta, novietojiet
partisanas vai attisanas (DIRECTION) sledzi centra, pozicija
OFF 10. Nobidiet kartona serdi un etiketes rulliti no ACH.

LITHUANIAN

Reguliuojamas sSerdies laikiklis “CAT”", “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-
CAT, TWIN ir RRC etikeciy pervyniotuvui, iSvyniojamajam ir
rités prie rités skaitikliui

« Trys patogios uzrakinimo svirtys

+ Naudokite bet kokio dydzio Serdj nuo 25 mm iki 707 mm
(1-4 coliy)

- Serdies plotis iki 155 mm (6 coliy) CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN ir 115 mm (4,5 colio) MC

ISimkite visas dalis i$ transportavimo konteinerio ir pa-
tikrinkite turin;

PAKUOTES TURINYS: + Vartotojo vadovas (Sis dokumen-
tas) « ACH reguliuojamas Serdies laikiklis + Sesiakampis

verZliaraktis

SARANKA: ACH reguliuojamas Serdies laikiklis tiekia-

mas visiskai surinktas, paruostas naudoti. Taip pat yra
SeSiakampis verzliaraktis. « Jei ant jusy LABELMATE
etikeciy pervyniojimo arba etikeciy iSvyniojimo jtaisytas
standartinis ,Menteliy" tipo Serdies laikiklis arba ,Quick-
Chuck" serdies laikiklis, atlaisvinkite nustatymo varztg,
nuimkite Serdies laikiklj ir padekite jj j Salj. « Pastumkite ACH
stebule ant etikeCiy pervyniojimo arba iSvyniojimo variklio
veleno. Stebule pastatykite taip, kad tarp ACH stebules ir
pervyniotuvo arba iSvyniotuvo pavaros bloko baty tarpas. -
Naudodami komplekte esant] Sesiakampj verzliaraktj, priv-
erzkite stebulés nustatymo varztg ant ploksciosios variklio
veleno puses, kol jis tvirtai uzsifiksuos. Jsy ACH dabar
paruostas naudoti.

NAUDOJIMAS: 1. Atlaisvinkite tris (3) fiksavimo svirtis,
esancias ACH flanso plokstes gale. 2. Viena ranka suimkite
priekine flanso plokste, o kita — uz galine flanSo plokste. 3.
Sukite plokstes prieSingomis kryptimis, kol trys (3) Serdies
pirstai pasislinks j ACH centrg Salia vienas kito. 4. Pastum-
kite tusciag kartonine Serdj tik i$ dalies (apie 50 mm / 2")
per pirstus. 5. Dabar pasukite flanso plokstes prieSingomis
kryptimis, kad pirStai iSsiplesty prie kartoninés Serdies
vidinés puses. Laikydami flansus taip, kad pirstai yra pries
Serdies vidy, pasukite vieng is fiksavimo svirCiy pagal
laikrodzio rodykle, kol ji priglus. NEPERPRIVERKITE. 6.
Perkelkite kitas dvi (2) fiksavimo svirtis j LOCK padétj. PER-
PRIVERKITE. 7. Dabar pastumkite Serdj iki galo priglauskite
prie vidines flanso. Jei Serdis per daug jtempta, atlaisvinkite
fiksavimo svirtis ir bandykite dar kartg pastumti Serd;j Siek
tiek toliau per pirstus, kad sumazintumete sandaruma. 8.
Zr. pervyniotuvo/idvyniojimo jrenginio naudojimo vadova.
jei reikia paciam jrenginiui veikti 9. Kai atsukimas baigtas,
pervyniojimo arba iSvyniojimo (DIRECTION) jungiklj pastaty-
kite j vidurj, OFF, padetj 10. Nustumkite kartonine Serdj ir
etiketes ritinj nuo ACH.

NORWEGIAN

Justerbar kjerneholder for “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel
Counter

- Tre praktiske ldsespaker

+ Bruk hvilken som helst kjernestgrrelse 25 mm til 107 mm
(1" til 47

- Kjernebredder opptil 155 mm (6") for CAT/UCAT/RRC/
UNICAT/TWIN og 115 mm (4,5") for MC

Fjern alle deler fra forsendelsesbeholderen og kontroller
innholdet

PAKKEN INNHOLD: - Brukerhdndbok (dette dokumentet) -
ACH justerbar kjerneholder « Sekskantngkkel

OPPSETT: Den ACH justerbare kjerneholderen leveres fer-
dig montert, klar til bruk. En unbrakongkkel er ogsé inklud-
ert. - Hvis LABELMATE Label Rewinder eller Label Unwinder
har en standard kjerneholder i lamellstil eller en kjernehold-
er med hurtigchuck, lgsner du settskruen, fjerner kjerne-
holderen og setter den til side. « Skyv navet for ACH over
motorakselen til etikettopprulleren eller avvikleren. Plasser
huben slik at det er et mellomrom mellom ACH-hubben og
omviklings- eller avviklingsdrivenhetens kabinett. « Bruk den
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medfelgende sekskantngkkelen til & stram stilleskruen i
navet pa den flate siden av motorakselen til den sitter tett.
Din ACH er na klar til bruk.

BRUK: 1. Lgsne de tre (3) lasespakene pa baksiden av
ACH-flensplaten. 2. Ta tak i den fremre flensplaten med
den ene handen og den bakre flensplaten med den andre.
3. Roter platene i motsatte retninger til de tre (3) kjernefin-
grene beveger seg til midten av ACH ved siden av hveran-
dre. 4. Skyv en tom pappkjerne bare halvveis (ca. 50 mm

/ 2") over fingrene. 5. Roter na flensplatene i motsatte
retninger for & utvide fingrene mot innsiden av pappkjernen.
Mens du holder flensene slik at fingrene er mot innsiden

av kjernen, roter en av ldsespakene med klokken til den
sitter tett. IKKE STRAM FOR OVER. 6. Flytt de to andre (2)
lasespakene til LASE-posisjonen. IKKE STRAM FOR OVER.
7. Skyv n& kjernen helt opp mot innsiden av flensen. Hvis
kjernen er for stram, I@sne ldsespakene og prov igjen &
skyve kjernen litt lenger over fingrene for & gi mindre tetthet
8. Se brukerhdndboken for opprulleren/avvikleren. om
nedvendig for drift av selve enheten 9. Nar opprullingen er
ferdig, sett bryteren for opprulling eller avvikling (RETNING)
i midten, AV, posisjon 10. Skyv pappkjernen og etikettrullen
av ACH.

POLISH

Regulowany uchwyt rdzenia do przewijania etykiet, odwija-
ka i licznika szpuli na szpule ,CAT", ,UCAT", ,MC", UNI-CAT,
TWIN i RRC

+ Trzy wygodne dzwignie blokujgce

+ Uzyj dowolnego rozmiaru rdzenia od 25 mm do 101 mm
(1"do 4")

- Szerokosci rdzenia do 155 mm (6”) dla CAT/UCAT/RRC/
UNICAT/TWIN i 115 mm (4,5") dla MC

Wyjmij wszystkie czesci z opakowania transportowego i
sprawdz zawartosc

ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA: - Instrukcja obstugi (ten doku-
ment) « Regulowany uchwyt rdzenia ACH - Klucz szescio-
katny

USTAWIENIE: Regulowany uchwyt rdzenia ACH jest
dostarczany w petni zmontowany, gotowy do uzycia. W
zestawie znajduje sie rowniez klucz imbusowy. « Jesli
przewijarka etykiet LABELMATE lub odwijak etykiet jest wy-
posazony w standardowy uchwyt rdzenia w stylu topatek
lub uchwyt rdzenia typu Quick-Chuck, poluzuj srube usta-
lajgca, zdejmij uchwyt rdzenia i odt6z go na bok. « Nasun
piaste ACH na wat silnika przewijarki lub odwijaka etykiet.
Ustaw piaste tak, aby pomiedzy piastg ACH a obudowg
jednostki napedowej nawijarki lub odwijarki byta przerwa.

+ Uzywajgc dostarczonego klucza szesciokatnego, dokrec
srube ustalajgca w piascie na ptaskiej stronie watu silnika,
az bedzie dobrze dopasowana. Twoj ACH jest teraz gotowy
do uzycia.

UZYTKOWANIE: 1. Poluzyj trzy (3) dzwignie blokujgce z tytu
ptyty kotnierza ACH. 2. Jedna rekg chwy¢ przednia ptytke

z kotnierzem, a drugg tylng ptytke z kotnierzem. 3. Obracaj
ptytki w przeciwnych kierunkach, az trzy (3) palce rdzenia
przesung sie do srodka ACH obok siebie. 4. Przesun pusty
kartonowy rdzen tylko czesciowo (okoto 50 mm / 2") nad
palcami. 5. Teraz obro¢ ptyty kotnierzy w przeciwnych

kierunkach, aby rozszerzy¢ palce na wnetrze kartonowego
rdzenia. Trzymajac kotnierze tak, aby palce przylegajg do
wnetrza rdzenia, obré¢ jedng z dzwigni blokujgcych zgodnie
z ruchem wskazowek zegara, az bedzie dobrze dopasowa-
na. NIE DOKRECAC ZBYTKO. 6. Przesur pozostate dwie (2)
dzwignie blokujgce do pozycji LOCK. rdzern do samego kon-
ca w stosunku do wewnetrznego kotnierza. Jesli rdzen jest
zbyt ciasny, poluzuj dzwignie blokujgce i sprobuj ponownie
wsunac rdzen nieco dalej po palcach, aby uzyskac¢ mniejsza
szczelnose. 8. Zapoznaj sie z instrukcjg obstugi nawijarki/
odwijarki jesli jest to konieczne do pracy samego urzgdze-
nia 9. Po zakonczeniu przewijania ustawic¢ przetgcznik
Nawijarki lub Odwijarki (KIERUNEK) w pozycji sSrodkowej,
OFF, 10. Zsuna¢ tekturowy rdzen i rolke etykiet z ACH.

PORTUGUESE

Suporte de nucleo ajustavel para “CAT," UCAT “" MC “, UNI-
CAT, TWIN e RRC Rebobinador de etiquetas, desenrolador e
contador de bobina a bobina

- Trés alavancas de blogueio convenientes

+ Use qualquer tamanho de nucleo de 25 mma 107 mm (1
‘ad’)

- Larguras do nucleo de até 155 mm (6 “) para CAT / UCAT /
RRC / UNICAT / TWIN e 115 mm (4,5") para MC

Remova todas as pegas do contéiner de envio e verifique o
conteudo

CONTEUDO DA EMBALAGEM: - Manual do usudrio (este
documento) - Suporte de nucleo ajustavel ACH - Chave
hexagonal

CONFIGURACAO: O suporte ajustavel para ntcleo ACH

¢ fornecido totalmente montado e pronto para uso. Uma
chave Allen também esta incluida. + Se o seu rebobinador
de etiquetas LABELMATE ou desenrolador de etiquetas ti-
ver um suporte de nucleo tipo Vanes padrao ou um suporte
de nucleo Quick-Chuck, afrouxe o parafuso de fixagao,
remova o suporte de nucleo e coloque-o de lado. * Deslize
o hub para o ACH sobre o eixo do motor do rebobinador ou
desenrolador de etiquetas. Posicione o hub de forma que
haja um espago entre o hub ACH e a caixa da unidade de
acionamento do rebobinador ou desbobinador. « Usando a
chave hexagonal fornecida, aperte o parafuso de fixagéo no
cubo no lado plano do eixo do motor até que esteja firme.
Seu ACH esta pronto para uso.

USO: 1. Afrouxe as trés (3) alavancas de travamento na
parte traseira da placa de flange ACH. 2. Segure a placa do
flange frontal com uma méao e a placa do flange traseira
com a outra. 3. Gire as placas em dire¢cdes opostas até
que os trés (3) dedos centrais se movam para o centro do
ACH um ao lado do outro. 4. Deslize um nucleo de papelédo
vazio apenas parcialmente (cerca de 50 mm /2 “) sobre
os dedos. 5. Agora gire as placas do flange em diregbes
opostas para expandir os dedos contra o interior do nucleo
de papeldo. Enquanto vocé segura os flanges para que

os dedos estao contra o interior do nucleo, gire uma das
alavancas de travamento no sentido horario até que esteja
firme. NAO APERTE DEMAIS. 6. Mova as outras duas (2)
alavancas de travamento para a posigdo TRAVADA. NAO
APERTE DEMAIS. 7. Agora deslize o nucleo totalmente
contra o flange interno. Se o nucleo estiver muito apertado,
afrouxe as alavancas de travamento e tente novamente
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deslizar o ndcleo um pouco mais sobre os dedos para
produzir menos aperto. 8. Consulte o manual do usuario
do rebobinador / desenrolador se necessario para a oper-
acao da propria unidade 9. Quando terminar de rebobinar,
coloque o bot&o Rebobinador ou Desbobinador (DIREGAO)
no centro, na posigao DESLIGADO 10. Deslize o nucleo de
papeléo e o rolo de etiqueta para fora do ACH.

ROMANIAN

Suport de miez reglabil pentru ,CAT, ,UCAT", ,MC", UNI-CAT,
TWIN si RRC Rebobinator de etichete, derulare si contor
bobina la bobina

« Trei parghii de blocare convenabile

« Utilizati orice dimensiune a miezului de la 25 mm la 101
mm (1" la 4”)

« Latimi de miez de pana la 155 mm (6") pentru CAT/UCAT/
RRC/UNICAT/TWIN si 115 mm (4,5") pentru MC

Scoateti toate piesele din containerul de transport si verifi-
cati continutul

CONTINUTUL PACHETULUI: » Manual de utilizare (acest
document) « Suport de miez reglabil ACH « Cheie hexago-
nala

INSTALARE: Suportul de miez reglabil ACH este livrat
complet asamblat, gata de utilizare. Este inclusd si o

cheie Allen. » Daca dispozitivul de derulare a etichetelor
LABELMATE sau dispozitivul de desfasurare a etichetei
are un suport de miez standard in stil Vanes sau un suport
de miez Quick-Chuck, slabiti surubul de fixare, scoateti
suportul de miez si puneti-| deoparte. - Glisati butucul
pentru ACH peste arborele motorului rebobinatorului sau
desfasuratoarei de etichete. Pozitionati butucul astfel incat
sa existe un spatiu intre hub-ul ACH si carcasa unitatii de
antrenare a rebobinatorului sau a derularii. « Folosind cheia
hexagonala furnizata, strangeti surubul de fixare din butuc
pe partea plata a arborelui motorului pana cand acesta
este strans. ACH dvs. este acum gata de utilizare.

UTILIZARE: 1. Slabiti cele trei (3) parghii de blocare de pe
spatele placii de flansa ACH. 2. Prindeti placa cu flansa din
fatd cu o méana siplaca cu flansa din spate cu cealalta. 3.
Rotiti placile in directii opuse pana cand cele trei (3) degete
centrale se deplaseaza in centrul ACH unul langa celalalt.
4. Glisati un miez de carton gol doar partial (aproximativ
50 mm/ 2") peste degete. 5. Acum rotiti placile cu flanse in
directii opuse pentru a extinde degetele pe interiorul miezu-
lui de carton. In timp ce tineti flansele astfel incat degetele
se afla pe interiorul miezului, rotiti una dintre parghiile

de blocare in sensul acelor de ceasornic pana cand este
strans. NU Strangeti in exces. 6. Mutati celelalte doua (2)
parghii de blocare in pozitia DE BLOCARE. NU STRASETI
EXCESIT. 7. Acum glisati miezul pana la capatul flansei
interioare.Daca miezul este prea strans, slabiti parghiile de
blocare siincercati din nou sa glisati miezul putin mai mult
peste degete pentru a obtine o strangere mai mica. daca
este necesar pentru functionarea unitatii in sine. 9. Cand
rebobinarea este terminata, puneti comutatorul Rebobina-
tor sau Desfasurare (DIRECTIE) in pozitia centrald, OPRIT,
10. Glisati miezul de carton si rola de eticheta de pe ACH.

RUSSIAN
Perynupyembiin cTep>kHeBoW aepxaTtens ans “CAT," UCAT
“"MC “, UNI-CAT, TWIN 1 RRC HamMOTuMKa 3TUKETOK,

pasMoTyMKa 1 CHETYMKA HAMOTKM KaTyLLKK
+ Tpun yao6HbIX rkcaTopa.

+ VicnonbayiTe noboi pasmep cepaeyHmnka oT 25 Ao
107 MM (0T T 10 4 AHOMMOB).

« lnpuHa cepaednurka ao 155 mm (6 groiimoB) ana CAT
/ UCAT / RRC / UNICAT / TWIN 1 115 mm (4,5 arolima)
ana MC

BbIHbTE BCE AETaNV U3 TPAHCMOPTHOM Tapbl 1
NMpOBEpPbTE COLAEPXKMMOE.

COZLEP>XXAHWE YTNAKOBKW: « PykoBoACTBO
nonb3oBatens (3TOT AOKYMEHT) = Perynvpyemblii
CTep>KHeBOW aepxaTensb ACH « LLlecTurpaHHbIi Koy

YCTAHOBKA: Perynvpyembiin CTEp>KHEBOW Aep>KaTenb
ACH nocTtaBnseTcs NONHOCTHH COOPAHHBIM U
FOTOBbIM K MCMONBb30BaHNIO. B KOMMNNEKT Takke
BXOAMT LIECTUrPaHHbIN KITKOY. « ECnn Ha HaMoT4mKe
STUKETOK UM pa3dMoTymke aTukeTok LABELMATE ecTb
CTaHAapTHbIN CTEPXKHEBOW Aep>KaTe b NI0NaTo4YHOro
TUNa MW BbICTPOCHEMHbIA CTEPXKHEBON AepyKaTeNb,
ocnabbTe yCTaHOBOYHbIA BUHT, CHYIMUTE CTEPXHEBOWA
flepXkatefib U OTIOXKMNTE ero B CTOPOHY. * HaAeHbTe
ctynuuy ACH Ha Ban ABuratens NnepeMoTymnka aTUKETOK
WV pasmMaTbIBatoLLEro yCTponcTBa. Pacnonoxure
CTynuuy Tak, 4Tobbl Mexay cTynuuein ACH n

KOXYXOM MpvBOAa HaMOTHMKa UK pasMatbiBaTend
ocTaBsarscd 3a30p. * Vicnonbaya npunaraemblit
LUECTUTPaHHbIV KITHOY, 3aTAHUTE YCTAaHOBOYHbI BUHT
B CTynuLe Ha NJIOCKOM CTOPOHE Bafla ABurartensa o
MAIOTHOrO npuneranua. Teneps Balw ACH rotos K
MCMONb30BAHWIO.

NCIMOJIb30BAHME: 1. OcnabbTe Tpu (3) CTOMOPHbIX
pblyara Ha 3ajiHei CTOpPOoHe haHLEBOW NNACTUHbI
ACH. 2. Bo3bMUTECH OAHOM PYKOW 3a NepefHor0
(bnaHUeByrO NNacTUHY, @ 32 3aHHOKO - 3a APYryto.

3. BpallanTe nnactuHbl B NPOTUBOMOOXHbIX
HanpaseHusx, noka Tpu (3) nanbla cepaeyHuka He
nepemecTsaTcs B LieHTp ACH pagom apyr ¢ Apyrom.

4. CABUHbBTE NYCTYH KaPTOHHYHO BTYJIKY TONBKO
HanonoBKHY (okono 50 MM / 2 AroiiMa) Haa nanbLamu.
5. Tenepb noBepHUTe GaHLeBble NNaCTMHbI B
MPOTUBOMOJIOXHbIX HAaNpaBAEHWAX, YTOObI Nanblbl
MPWKANNCh K BHYTPEHHEN YacTu KapTOHHOW BTYJIKM.
Mpu aTOM yaep>xmBas GnaHLbl TaK, YTobbl NanbLbl
HaxOoLATCA HAaNPOTMB BHYTPEHHEN YaCTun CepAeYHMKa,
NMOBEPHUTE O[IUH 13 CTOMOPHbLIX PblYaroB no 4acoBOW
CTpenKe 0 NAOTHOro npuneranus. HE MPEBBLILLAWTE
3ATAHUE. 6. MNepemecTuTe fABa (2) APYr1X CTOMOPHbIX
pbidara B nonoxenune 3AMNPET. HE SATAHUTE. 7.
Tenepb cOABMHBLTE CTEPXXEHDb MOSTHOCTbLIO YNMPAETCH BO
BHYTPeHHWI hnaHew. ECnn cTep>KeHb CANULLKOM TYroMn,
ocnabbTe CTOMOPHbIE pblyaru 1 NonpobyinTe elle pa3
NPOABUHYTH CTEPXKEHb HEMHOMO AasbLlue no nanblam,
4YTOObI YMEHbLUNTL HaTsXeHne. 8. CM. pyKOBOACTBO
nonb3oBaTeNns HaMoTHMKa / pasMoTyKKa npu
Heob6xoAMMOCTH ANst paboTbl caMoro ycTpoicTea 9. Mo
OKOHYaHMM NepeMOTKIN YyCTaHOBUTE NepekroyaTeb
HaMOT4MKa UK pa3MaTbIBakoLLEro YCTPOMCTBA
(HAMPABJTEHWE) B LeHTpanbHOe NonoxeHue, B
nonoxenwve BbIKJT .. 10. CABMHbTE KapTOHHYHO BTYJIKY U1
PYNOH 3TUKeTOoK ¢ ACH.
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SERBIAN

Mopecneum Apxkad jesrpa 3a ,LIAT, ,YUAT, ML, YHU-
LIAT, TBMH n PPLI npemoTay eTrkeTa, ogMOTay 1 6pojay
KonyToBa

+ Tpy NorogHe nonyre 3a 3ak/by4aBarbe

+ KopucTute 61no Kojy BennunHy jearpa og 25 mm o 101
MM (17 go 4”)

« lnpwuHa jesrpa o 155 MM (6”) 3a LIAT/YLAT/PPLY/
YHULAT/TBWH 1 115 mm (4,5") 3a ML,

YKOHWTE CBE Ae10BE U3 KOHTEjHepa 3a TPaHCMopT U1
npoBepuTe caapkaj

CAPXAJ MAKOBA: - YnyTcTBO 3a ynoTpedy (0Baj
JIOKyMeHT) « ALIX noaecunBm ap>kay jearpa - LlecToyraoHu
KibyY

MOCTABJBAHLE: ALIX nofecrBu ap>kad jearpa ce
ncrnopy4yje y mnoTnyHOCTW CacTaBs/beH, CNpeMaH 3a
ynoTpedy. YK/by4eH je 1 UMBYC Kibyd. * AKO BaLl
JTABEJIMATE ypehaj 3a npemoTaBarbe eTukeTa nnm
OAMOTaY eTUKeTa Ma CTaHAapAHW ApyXKaY jesrpay cTuiy
nonatuua nnm apxad jesrpa ca 6p3nm 3aTesarbem,
onabaBuTe 3aBpTar 3a NOoAeLLaBaHbe, YKIOHNTE ApyKad
jesrpa 1 ocTaBuUTE ra Ha CTpaHy. * ['ypHUTE rMaBYnHy 3a
ALIX npeko 0coBMHE MOTOpa MalLMHE 3a NpemMoTaBame
NN oaMoTaBarbe eTnkeTa. [locTaBuTe rnaBymHy Tako
[a noctojn pasmak namehy ALIX rnasunHe n kyhuwta
MOrOHCKE jeanHNLE NpeMoTada unv ogMmoTada. « lNomohy
NCMOPYYEHOT LLIECTOYraoHOT Kiby4a, 3aTErHUTE 3aBpTarb
y FNaBYuHK Ha paBHY CTpaHy OCOBMHE MOTOpa [JOK He
npuyBpcTK. Baw ALIX je cafa cnpemaH 3a ynoTpeby.

YMOTPEBA: 1. OTnyctuTe Tpu (3) nonyre 3a 3ak/bydaBarbe
Ha nonehuHn ALIX npupy6Huyke nnove. 2. JeAHOM pyKoMm
yXxBaTUTE NpPeArY NPUPYGHY NaoYy, a APYroM 3agmy
npupy6Hy nioyy. 3. PoTupajTe nnoye y CynpoTHUM
cMepoBMMa 0K ce Tpu (3) jearpa npcTa He noMepe y
ueHTap ALX jegaH nopeg apyror. 4. 'ypHUTe NpasHo
KapTOHCKO je3rpo caMo AeNMMUYHO (0Ko 50 MM / 27)
npeKko npcTujy. 5. Cafga poTvpajTe NpUpyoHNYKe nnoye

y CYNPOTHMM CMepoBMMa Aa 1CTe NPOLUMPUAN NPCTe
npema yHyTpallH0j CTPaHW KapTOHCKOr jesrpa. [Jok
Ap>KUTE NpMpYyOHWMLE Tako Aa NPCTU Hanase ce Ha
YHYTpaLLH0j CTPaHW jearpa, poTupajTe jedHy oA nonyra
3a 3aK/byvaBakbe Y CMepy KasasbKe Ha caTy oK He
npunerHe. HEMOJTE MNMPETE3HO 6. MNomepuTte apyre ase
(2) nonyre 3a 3aksbyyaBarbe y nonoxaj SAK/bYHAHO.
HEMOUJTE MPEKO SATEXETE 7. Capa rypHuTe jesrpo
CKPO3 Mpema yHyTpallH0j Npupy6HMLM AKO je je3rpo
npeBuLLe 3aTerHyTo, 0flabaBuTe NoNyre 3a 3ak/byvaBarbe
1 MOKYLLajTe MOHOBO [ja T'YPHETE je3rpo Masno farbe
NpeKo NPCTWjy Aa 6ucTe AOOWIN Marbe 3aTErHyTOCTU.

8. MNMorneaajte ynyTcTBO 3a yNnoTpeby Baller ypehaja 3a
npemMoTaBakse/0AMOTaBarse ako je NOTPeBHO 3a paj came
jeavHunue 9. Kaga je npemMoTaBarse 3aBpLUeHO, MOCTaBuTe
npekmaad 3a npeMoTaBamse U oagMmoTaBare (CMEP) y
ueHTap, OPd, nonoxaj 10. N'ypHUTE KaPTOHCKO je3rpo 1
HanenHuuy ca ALLX.

SLOVAK

Nastavitelny drziak jadra pre “CAT, “UCAT", “MC", UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC navija¢ stitkov, odvija¢ a pocitadlo kotucov

- Tri pohodIné zaistovacie packy

- Pouzite akukolvek velkost jadra 25 mm az 101 mm (1" az
4

- Sirka jadra do 155 mm (6”) pre CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNICAT/
TWIN a 115 mm (4,5") pre MC

Vyberte vSetky diely z prepravného obalu a skontrolujte
obsah

OBSAH BALENIA: - Pouzivatelska prirucka (tento doku-
ment) - Nastavitelny drziak jadra ACH - Sesthranny kltu¢

NASTAVENIE: Nastavitelny drziak jadra ACH sa dodava
kompletne zmontovany, pripraveny na pouZitie. Suc¢astou je
aj imbusovy kIU¢. « Ak ma vas navijac alebo odvijac Stitkov
LABELMATE standardny drziak jadra v Style lopatky alebo
drziak jadra s rychlym sklucovadlom, uvolnite nastavovaciu
skrutku, vyberte drziak jadra a odlozte ho nabok. + Nasunte
naboj pre ACH cez hriadel' motora navijaca alebo odvijaca
Stitkov. Umiestnite naboj tak, aby medzi ACH nabojom

a puzdrom pohonnej jednotky navijaca alebo odvijaca

bola medzera. - Pomocou dodaného Sesthranného klica
utiahnite nastavovaciu skrutku v naboji na plochej strane
hriadela motora, kym nezapadne. Vas ACH je teraz prip-
raveny na pouzitie.

POUZITIE: 1. Uvolnite tri (3) zaistovacie packy na zadne;
strane ACH prirubovej platne. 2. Jednou rukou uchopte
prednu prirubu a druhou zadnu prirubu. 3. Otacajte platne v
opacnych smeroch, kym sa tri (3) jadrové prsty neposunu
do stredu ACH vedla seba. 4. Posunte prazdne kartonové
jadro len Ciastoéne (asi 50 mm / 2") cez prsty. 5. Teraz
otacajte prirubové platne v opa¢nych smeroch, aby sa prsty
roztiahli o vnutornu stranu karténového jadra. Zatial ¢o
drzite priruby, prsty su proti vnutornej strane jadra, otacajte
jednou z uzamykacich pacok v smere hodinovych ruciciek,
kym nezapadne. NEPRETAHUJTE. 6. Presurite dalSie dve
(2) uzamykacie packy do polohy LOCK. jadro Uplne nahor k
vnutornej prirube. Ak je jadro prilis tesné, uvolnite zaisto-
vacie packy a skuste znova posunut jadro o nieco dalej

cez prsty, aby ste dosiahli mensiu tesnost. 8. Pozrite si
pouzivatel'sku priru¢ku navijaca/odvijaca ak je to potrebné
pre samotnu prevadzku jednotky 9. Po dokonc¢eni navijania
presunte prepinac navijania alebo odvijania (DIRECTION) do
strednej polohy, OFF, 10. Posunte kartonoveé jadro a stitok z
rolky z ACH.

SLOVENIAN

Nastavljivo drzalo za jedro za “CAT, “UCAT", “MC", UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC navijalec nalepk, odvijalec in Stevec kolutov

« Tri priro¢ne zaklepne rocice

+ Uporabite katero koli velikost jedra od 25 mm do 107 mm
(1" do 4")

- Sirina jedra do 155 mm (6”) za CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNICAT/
TWIN in 115 mm (4,5") za MC

Odstranite vse dele iz embalaze in preverite vsebino

VSEBINA PAKETA: » Uporabniski priro¢nik (ta dokument) -
ACH nastavljivo drzalo jedra « Sestrobni klju¢
NASTAVITEV: ACH nastavljivo drzalo jedra je dobavljeno v
celoti sestavljeno, pripravljeno za uporabo. Prilozen je tudi
imbus klju¢. « Ce ima va$ navijalnik nalepk LABELMATE ali
odvijalnik nalepk standardno drzalo jedra v slogu lopatice
ali drzalo jedra s hitrim vpetjem, popustite nastavitveni
vijak, odstranite drzalo jedra in ga odlozite. « Pesto za ACH

Labelmate - The World's Leading Manufacturer of Label Dispensers, Rewinders, Unwinders, Slitters & Counting Solutions



potisnite ¢ez gred motorja navijalca ali odvijalnika nalepk.
Pesto postavite tako, da je med pestom ACH in ohisjem
pogonske enote navijalca ali odvijalnika vrzel. « S prilozen-
im Sestrobnim klju¢em privijte nastavitveni vijak v pestu na
ravno stran gredi motorja, dokler se ne prilega. Vas ACH je
zdaj pripravljen za uporabo.

UPORABA: 1. Popustite tri (3) zaklepne rocice na zadn-

ji strani prirobnic¢ne plos¢e ACH. 2. Z eno roko primite
sprednjo prirobni¢no plosco, z drugo pa zadnjo prirobnico.
3. Zavrtite plos¢e v nasprotni smeri, dokler se trije (3) jedrni
prsti ne premaknejo na sredino ACH drug poleg drugega.
4. Prazno kartonsko jedro potisnite le delno (priblizno 50
mm / 2") ez prste. 5. Sedaj zavrtite prirobni¢ne plosce

v nasprotnih smereh, da razsirite prste proti notranjosti
kartonskega jedra. Medtem ko drzite prirobnice tako, da
bodo prsti so proti notranjosti jedra, zavrtite eno od zak-
lepnih ro€ic v smeri urinega kazalca, dokler se ne zategne.
NE ZATEGAJTE PREVEC. 6. Preostali dve (2) zaklepni
rogici premaknite v polozaj ZAKLOPLJEN. NE PREMOCNO
ZATEGNITE. 7. Zdaj potisnite jedro do konca navzgor proti
notranji prirobnici Ce je jedro pretesno, popustite zaklepni
vzvodi in poskusite znova potisniti jedro nekoliko dlje ¢ez
prste, da zagotovite manjSo tesnost. Ce je potrebno za de-
lovanje same enote 9. Ko je previjanje koncano, postavite
stikalo za navijanje ali odvijanje (SMER) v sredino, polozaj
OFF 10. Potisnite kartonsko jedro in nalepko zvitka z ACH.

SWEDISH

Justerbar karnhallare for “CAT, “UCAT", “MC”, UNI-CAT,
TWIN & RRC Label Rewinder, Unwinder & Reel-to-Reel
Counter

- Tre bekvama lasspakar

+ Anvand valfri karnstorlek 25 mm till 107 mm (1" till 4”)

« Kérnbredder upp till 155 mm (6”) for CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNI-
CAT/TWIN och 115 mm (4,5") for MC

Ta bort alla delar fran fraktbehallaren och kontrollera
innehallet

PAKETENS INNEHALL: - Anvandarmanual (detta doku-
ment) « ACH justerbar karnhallare « Sexkantnyckel

INSTALLNING: Den ACH justerbara karnhallaren levereras
fardigmonterad, redo att anvandas. En insexnyckel ingar
ocksd. - Om din LABELMATE Label Rewinder eller Label Un-
winder har en standardhéllare av lamellstil eller en Quick-
Chuck karnhallare, lossa stallskruven, ta bort kdrnhallaren
och lagg den &t sidan. - Skjut navet for ACH Gver moto-
raxeln pa etikettupprullaren eller avrullaren. Placera navet
s& att det finns ett mellanrum mellan ACH-hubben och
holjet for omrullnings- eller avrullardrivenheten. « Anvand
den medfdljande sexkantsnyckeln och dra at stéllskruven
i navet pa den platta sidan av motoraxeln tills den sitter at.
Din ACH ar nu redo att anvandas.

ANVANDNING: 1. Lossa de tre (3) ldsspakarna pé baksidan
av ACH-flansplattan. 2. Fatta tag i den framre flansplattan
med ena handen och den bakre flansplattan med den
andra. 3. Vrid plattorna i motsatta riktningar tills de tre (3)
karnfingrarna flyttas till mitten av ACH bredvid varandra. 4.
Skjut en tom kartongkéarna bara halvvéags (ca 50 mm / 2")
over fingrarna. 5. Vrid nu flansplattorna i motsatta riktning-
ar for att expandera fingrarna mot insidan av kartongkar-
nan. Medan du héller flansarna séa att fingrarna ar mot

insidan av karnan, vrid en av ldsspakarna medurs tills den
ar atsittande. STRACK INTE FOR OVER. 6. Flytta de andra
tva (2) l&sspakarna till laget LAST. DRAM INTE FOR FOR AT.
7. Skjut nu kdrnan hela vagen upp mot insidan av flansen.
Om kéarnan ar for stram, lossa ldsspakarna och forsok igen
att skjuta kadrnan lite langre over fingrarna for att ge mindre
tathet. om det behovs for driften av sjélva enheten 9. Nar
aterlindningen &r klar, placera omkopplaren for upprullning
eller avrullning (DIRECTION) i mitten, AV, lage 10. Skjut
kartongkarnan och etikettrullen fran ACH.

TURKISH

“CAT, "UCAT", "MC", UNI-CAT, TWIN ve RRC Etiket Sarici,
Sarici ve Makaradan Makara Sayaci igin Ayarlanabilir
Cekirdek Tutucu

« U kullanish Kilit Kolu

+25mmila 101 mm (1" ila 4”) herhangi bir Cekirdek Boyutu
kullanin

+ CAT/UCAT/RRC/UNICAT/TWIN igin 155 mm’ye (6") ve MC
icin 115 mm'ye (4,5") kadar Cekirdek Geniglikleri

Nakliye konteynirindaki tim parcgalari gikarin ve igindekileri
dogrulayin

PAKET IGERIGI: « Kullanim Kilavuzu (bu belge) + ACH Ayarla-
nabilir Cekirdek Tutucu + Altigen anahtar

KURULUM: ACH Ayarlanabilir Cekirdek Tutucu tamamen
monte edilmis, kullanima hazir olarak saglanir. Bir Allen
Anahtari da dahildir. - LABELMATE Etiket Sarici veya Etiket
Cozlcunlzde standart bir Kanat tipi Cekirdek Tutucu veya
Quick-Chuck Cekirdek Tutucu varsa, ayar vidasini gevsetin,
Cekirdek Tutucuyu gikarin ve bir kenara koyun. < ACH igin
Gobegi Etiket Sarici veya Cozucuntn motor Mili Gzerine
kaydirin. Gobegi, ACH Gaobegi ile Sarici veya Sarici Tahrik
Unitesi Muhafazasi arasinda bir bosluk olacak sekilde
konumlandirin. + Saglanan Altigen Anahtari kullanarak,
Hub’daki ayar vidasini motor Saftinin diiz tarafina tam otur-
ana kadar sikin. ACH'niz artik kullanima hazirdir.

KULLANIM: 1. ACH Flans Plakasinin arkasindaki g (3) Kilit
Kolunu gevsetin. 2. Bir elinizle 6n Flans Plakasini, diger elini-
zle arka Flans Plakasini kavrayin. 3. Uc (3) Cekirdek Parmak
ACH'nin merkezine yan yana hareket edene kadar Plakalari
zit yonlerde donddrin. 4. Bos bir karton gobegi Parmaklarin
lzerinden yalnizca kismen (yaklasik 50 mm / 2") kaydirin.

5. Simdi Parmaklar karton gekirdegin icine dogru genislet-
mek igin Flans plakalarini zit yonlerde donddurtn. Flanslar
tutarken Parmaklar gobegin i tarafina karsi durursaniz,
Kilitleme Kollarindan birini tam oturana kadar saat yontinde
gevirin. gekirdek i¢ Flans'a karsl tamamen yukari. Cekird-
ek gok sikiysa Kilit Kollarini gevsetin ve daha az sikilik
saglamak igin gobegi Parmaklarin tizerinde biraz daha
kaydirmayi tekrar deneyin. tnitenin kendisinin galismasi igin
gerekliyse 9. Geri sarma bittiginde, Geri Sarma veya Cozme
(YON) anahtarini ortaya, KAPALI, konumuna getirin 10.
Karton gekirdegi ve etiket rulosunu ACH'den kaydirin.
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